# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# RESOLVES

OF THE

## EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHT.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820.

#### PORTLAND.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD.....PRINTER TO THE STATE.
1828.

# CHAPTER XIV.

Resolve in favor of the Massachusetts Medical Society.

Resolved, That the sum of twenty-one dollars and ninetytwo cents be refunded and paid to the Treasurer of the Massachusetts Medical Society for taxes and expenses paid on township numbered nine, in the ninth range north of the Waldo Patent, for the years eighteen hundred twenty-one, eighteen hundred twenty-two, and eighteen hundred twenty-three, during which time said land belonged to said Massachusetts Medical Society, and was not liable to be taxed.

[Approved by the Governor, February 2, 1828.]

### CHAPTER XV.

Resolve in favor of certain Chiefs of the Penobscot Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid out of any monies now in the Treasury, belonging to said Tribe, a sum not exceeding one hundred and twelve dollars, to John Etienne, Francis Loran. and Pierre Mohawk, now on a visit to the seat of Government. [Approved by the Governor, February 6, 1828.]

### CHAPTER XVI.

An additional Resolve for opening and clearing a road from the south line of township number Two, old Indian Purchase, on the east side of Penobscot river to Metanawcook Stream.

Resolved, That the Governor, with advice of Council, be, and he is hereby authorized to appoint an agent, whose duty it shall be, under the direction of the Governor, to make and complete the road leading from the south line of township number Two, old Indian Purchase, on the east side of Penobscot River to Metanawcook stream, (excepting so much as is upon General Treat's tract,) where the same has been opened and partly made, unless said agent shall find some alterations therein necessary; and in that case, the agent is authorized to make the road where it will best accommodate the public: Provided, That no greater sum be expended thereon than is hereby appropriated.

Resolved, That a sum not exceeding three thousand dollars be, and hereby is appropriated to satisfy the claim of Joshua Carpenter for labor and expend itures already bestowed by him